
LICENSING (HEARING) SUB 
COMMITTEE

Date: MONDAY, 10 JUNE 2019

Time: 1.45 pm

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - 2ND 
FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Applicant: Barts Square Active One Ltd

Premises: Unit 7, Bartholomew Close, 
London, EC1

Public Document Pack



2

CONTENTS

Hearing Procedure (Pages 1 - 2)

Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection (Pages 3 - 8)

Appendix 1:  Copy of Application (Pages 9 - 32)

Appendix 2:  Conditions consistent with the operating schedule (Pages 33 - 34)

Appendix 3:  Representations from Other Persons

i)  Resident 1 (Pages 35 - 36)

ii)  Resident 2 (Pages 37 - 38)

iii)  Resident 3 (Pages 39 - 40)

iv)  Resident 4 (Pages 41 - 42)

v)  Resident 5 (Pages 43 - 44)

vi)  Resident 6 (Pages 45 - 46)

vii)  Resident 7 (Pages 47 - 48)

viii)  Resident 8 (Pages 49 - 50)

Appendix 4:  Map of subject premises together with other licensed 
premises in the area and their latest terminal time for 
alcohol sales

(Pages 51 - 52)

Appendix 5:  Plan of Premises (Pages 53 - 54)



LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE
 PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003.

2. Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall 
take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination 
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The 
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub 
Committee, on the points set out below.

3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce 
him/herself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as the City 
Corporation officers present. Anyone making representations will then be asked 
to introduce themselves and anyone accompanying them. The applicant will 
then do likewise.1

4. The Chairman will then explain the purpose of the hearing and the procedure to 
be followed at the hearing. T
[...]
licant and their witnesses (if any). The applicant and any witnesses giving 
evidence in support will then answer any questions put to them by members of 
the Sub Committee. 

10. The Chairman will ask all parties if there is anything else they would like to add 
in support of their respective cases.

11. Those making representations will then be invited to make closing submissions 
followed by the applicant.

12. The Sub Committee will then retire to consider their decision. They may call for 
assistance by the representatives of the Town Clerk and/or the Comptroller & 
City Solicitor but those persons will play no part in the decision-making process.

13. In due course, the Sub Committee will return to announce their decision or to 
inform those present when the decision will be given.

Page 2



Committee(s):  

Licensing Sub-Committee

Hearing Date(s):  
   
10 June 2019

Item no.

Subject:
Licensing Act 2003 - Public Hearing in Respect of an Application for 
the Grant of a Premises Licence

Name of Premises: Unit 7
Address of Premises: Bartholomew Close, London, EC1 

Report of:
Director of Consumer Protection & Market 
Operations

Public / Non- 
Public

Ward (if appropriate):  Farringdon Within

1 Introduction
1.1 The purpose of this Sub-Committee is to consider and determine, by 

public hearing, an application for the grant of a premises licence under 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, taking into consideration the 
representations of ‘other persons’ as detailed in paragraph 5, and the 
policy considerations detailed in paragraph 6 of this report.

1.2 The decision of the Sub-Committee must be made with a view to 
promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely:
 the prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 the prevention of public nuisance
 the protection of children from harm

2 Summary of Application
2.1 An application made by:

Barts Square Active One Ltd
12 Castle Street
St Helier
Jersey, JE2 3RT

Page 3

Agenda Annex



was received by the City of London licensing authority on 16 April 2019 
for the grant of a premises licence in respect of the premises:

‘Unit 7’
Bartholomew Close
London, EC1

2.2   Full details of the application can be seen as Appendix 1. 

2.3 The application seeks permission for the sale of alcohol for consumption 
on the premises and other licensable activities (and opening hours) as 
shown in the following table:

Activity Current Licence Proposed Licence
Sale of alcohol for 
consumption on the 
premises

N/A Mon – Sat 10:00-23:00

Sun 12:00-22:30

Late Night 
Refreshment

N/A Mon – Sat 23:00-23:30

Opening Hours N/A Mon – Fri   08:00-23:30

Sat 09:00-23:30

Sun 09:00-23:00

2.4 The operating schedule submitted with the application suggests steps 
intended to be taken in order to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives.  Conditions consistent with this schedule which (modified as 
appropriate) could be included as conditions on the premises licence are 
attached as Appendix 2.

3 Licensing History of Premises

3.1 This is a new application for a premises licence with no previous 
licensing history. That being the case there are no complaints recorded 
against the premises.

3.2 The premises is intending to become a bar/café/delicatessen.

Page 4



4 Representations from Responsible Authorities
4.1 There are no representations from responsible authorities. 

5 Representations from Other Persons
5.1 There are eight representations from other persons. All representations 

are against the granting of the licence and feel the terminal hour applied 
for is too late and will undermine the licensing objective of ‘the 
prevention of public nuisance’.

5.2  In addition, seven of the representations feel that if the application was 
to be granted, there should be a condition included on the licence stating 
that all windows and doors should be kept closed at all times.

5.3 The representations can be seen in full as Appendices 3(i) to 3(viii).
 

6 Polic
[...]
 unreasonable.’ Also, paragraph 2.16 indicates that 
the prevention of public nuisance could, in appropriate circumstances 
include, ‘the reduction of the living and working amenity and 
environment of other persons living and working in the area of the 
licensed premises.’

Chapter 10 refers to conditions attached to premises licences with 
paragraph 10.10 stating that, ‘Conditions should be determined on a 
case-by-case basis and standardised conditions which ignore these 
individual aspects should be avoided.’ To which is added; ‘Licensing 
authorities should therefore ensure that any conditions they impose are 
only those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.’ 

              
7 Map and Plans
7.1 A map showing the location of the premises together with nearby 

licensed premises is attached as Appendix 4. A key to those licensed 
premises is included which indicates the maximum respective permitted 
hours for alcohol sales or for late night refreshment if greater.

Page 6



7.2 A plan of the premises can be seen as Appendix 5.
                

8 Public Notices

8.1 The statutory blue public notice was duly exhibited at the premises as 
evidenced by officers on 24/4/19. 

8.2 A copy of the statutory newspaper advertisement was placed in the 
Islington Tribune in the edition 26 April 2019. 

9 Summary
9.1 The Licensing Authority has a duty under the Licensing Act 2003 to 

promote the licensing objectives. Each objective has equal importance. 
In carrying out its licensing functions, the licensing authority must also 
have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy, any statutory guidance 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and is bound by the Human Rights Act 
1998. The City of London Corporation must also fulfil its obligations 
under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do all that it 
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in the City.

10 Options

10.1 The Sub-committee must, having regard to the representations, take such 
of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives:

i) grant the licence subject to any conditions consistent with the 
operating schedule modified to such extent as the Sub-
committee considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives and include the mandatory conditions 
contained in Ss. 19-21 of the Licensing Act 2003;

ii) exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates;

iii) refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated 
premises supervisor;

iv) reject the application.

For the purposes of paragraph 10.1(i) conditions consistent with the 
operating schedule are modified if any of them are altered or omitted or 
any new condition is added.

Page 7



10.2  Where a licensing authority takes one or more of the steps stated in 
         paragraph 10.1 above the applicant, or the holder of the licence and/or a 
         person who made relevant representations in relation to the application, 
         may appeal the decision to the Magistrates’ Court.  Any appeal must be 
         commenced within 21 days following notification of the decision to the 
         appellant by the licensing authority. 

11 Recommendation
11.1 It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Sub-Committee determine 

this application for the grant of a premises licence in accordance with 
paragraph 10 of this report.

Prepared by P. Davenport
Licensing Manager   020 7332 3227     
Peter.davenport@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Background Papers

BACKGROUND PAPER DEPT FILE

Corporation of London Statement of 
Licensing Policy (revised Jan 2017)

Statutory Guidance – ‘Revised 
Guidance Issued Under Section 182 
Of The Licensing Act 2003’.  (April 
2018)

MCP 5th Floor Walbrook Wharf

Statutory Guidance

Page 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003


Page 9

Appendix 1



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Appendix 2

Unit 7, Bartholomew Close
Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule

1. The premises will install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system. 
All public areas of the licensed premises will be covered enabling facial identification 
of every person entering in any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually 
record whilst the premises is open for licensable activities and during all times 
customers remain on the premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period 
of 31 days with date and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the 
operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times when they 
are open to the public. This staff member shall be able to show the police or the 
Licensing Authority recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when 
requested. (MC01)

2. There shall be no promoted events on the premises. A promoted event is an event 
involving music and dancing where the musical entertainment is provided at any time 
between 23:00 and 07:00 by a disc jockey or disc jockeys one or some of whom are not 
employees of the premises licence holder and the event is promoted to the general 
public. (MC02)

3. Prominent signage shall be displayed at all exits from the premises requesting that 
customers leave quietly. (MC16)

4. The Licence holder shall make available a contact telephone number to nearby residents 
and the City of London Licensing Team to be used in the event of complaints arising. 
(MC19)

5. A ‘Challenge 25’ Scheme shall operate to ensure that any person attempting to purchase 
alcohol who appears to be under the age of 25 shall provide documented proof that 
he/she is over 18 years of age. Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, a photo card 
driving licence, an EU/EEA national ID card or similar document, or an industry 
approved proof of age identity card. (MC21)

Page 33

Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Page 35

Appendix 3i)



2

Baker & McKenzie LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number 
0C311297. A list of members' names is open to inspection at its registered office and principal place of business, 100 
New Bridge Street, London, EC4V 6JA. Baker & McKenzie LLP is a member of Baker & McKenzie International, a Swiss 
Verein. 

Baker & McKenzie LLP is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority of England & Wales. Baker 

& McKenzie LLP's SRA number is 421456. Further information regarding the regulatory position is available on 
http://www.bakermckenzie.com/london/regulatoryinformation. 

This message may contain confidential and privileged information. If it has been sent to you in error, please reply to 
advise the sender of the error and then immediately delete this message. Please visit 
www.bakermckenzie.com/disclaimer london for other important information concerning this message, including 
our email scanning policy. 

  

Page 36



1

Murphy, Leanne

From: Deborah Tyler 
Sent: 14 May 2019 14:41
To: M&CP - Licensing
Subject: Objection to licencing application Unit 7 Barts Square

This application is for very late hours in a residential area that would be a nightly disturbance to all those living 
nearby. 
By 10o'clock at night residents should be able to have a peaceful evening and not be woken by customers leaving 
restaurants up to and beyond 23.30 closing time. There is also the noise of staff clearing away and closing up well 
after that time. 
It is very important that these new businesses in Barts Square should have a more reasonable earlier closing time, 
and that no noise from air conditioners or customers/ staff/ music is audible outside the premises. 
Deborah Tyler and Hugo Hodge 
Flat   

 Bartholomew Close EC1A 7HN 
 
Sent from my iPad 

Page 37

Appendix 3ii)



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



1

Murphy, Leanne

From: Catherine Cox 
Sent: 13 May 2019 14:08
To: M&CP - Licensing
Subject: OBJECTION TO UNIT 7, BARTS SQ. DEVELOPMENT

I am writing to object to the opening hours applied for with respect to the above unit. 

Unit 7 sits in a quiet residential area. The right of the large number residents to be able to enjoy the quiet of their 
homes in the evening and also not to have their sleep disturbed should therefore take priority. It is inevitable that a 
closing time of 11.30pm Mon ‐ Sat and 10.30pm on Sundays will lead to the quiet of the locality regularly being 
disturbed. Middlesex Passage will become a much used short cut, with the sound reverberating off the walls into the 
bedrooms that abut the passageway.  

In view of the way sound reverberates in high density locations, I would be grateful if you would ensure that the 
conditions attached to the licence stipulate that all doors and windows are to be kept closed at all times and that 
silent air conditioning is in place.   

I should be grateful if you would acknowledge receipt of this objection. 

Many thanks 
Catherine Cox  

Flat   Bartholomew Close, London EC1A 7HN 

Page 39

Appendix 3iii)



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



1

Murphy, Leanne

From: Natasha Curran 
Sent: 14 May 2019 17:56
To: M&CP - Licensing
Subject: OBJECTION TO UNIT 7, BARTS SQUARE DEVELOPMENT 

OBJECTION TO UNIT 7, BARTS SQUARE DEVELOPMENT 
 
Dear City 
 
 
I am writing to object to the opening hours applied for this unit. 
 
This property has residential units all around it and a closing time of 23.30 Monday‐ Saturday (22.30 Sunday) is far 
too late. In practice, customers may well be exiting the premises after midnight. 
 
The proximity of the property to Middlesex Passage means people would be using this narrow passageway long 
after the vast majority of my neighbours I have gone to bed. 
 
It is vitally important that a condition that all doors and windows are kept closed at all times and that silent air 
conditioning is put in place. 
 
Thank you for acknowledging receipt of this objection. 
 
 
 
Kind regards, 
Natasha Curran 
 
 
Flat   Bartholomew Close, EC1A 7HN. 
 
 

Page 41

Appendix 3iv)



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



1

Murphy, Leanne

From: Ben Winstanley 
Sent: 13 May 2019 21:13
To: M&CP - Licensing
Subject: Objection to Unit 7, Barts Square

Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
We are writing to object to the opening hours applied for this unit. 
 
This property has residential units above / beside it and a closing time of 23.30 Monday‐Saturday (22.30 Sunday) is 
far too late. In practice, this would mean customers might well be exiting the premises after midnight. 
 
We would also stress how important it is that there is a condition that all doors and windows are kept closed at all 
times and that silent air conditioning is in place. 
 
Many thanks 
 
Ben and Helena Winstanley 
Flat   Bartholomew Close, EC1A 7HN 

Page 43

Appendix 3v)



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



1

Murphy, Leanne

From: Susie Carrington 
Sent: 13 May 2019 12:59
To: licensing@cityoflondon.gov.uk.
Subject: planning objection

OBJECTION TO UNIT 7, BARTS SQ. DEVELOPMENT. 
 
Dear Sir/madam, 
I am writing to object to the opening hours applied for this unit. 
 
This property has residential units above it and beside it and a closing time of 23.30 Monday- Saturday (22.30 
Sunday) is far too late. In practice, this would mean customers might well be exiting the premises after 
midnight. 
 
In addition, the proximity of the property to Middlesex Passage is likely to mean significant numbers would be 
using this narrow passageway, long after we have retired for the night. 
 
I would also stress how important it is that there is a condition that  all doors and windows are kept closed at 
all times and that silent air conditioning is in place. 
 
I should be grateful if you would acknowledge receipt of this objection. 
 
Many thanks 
Susie and Rick Carrington 
flat  Bartholomew Close. EC1A 7HN 

Page 45

Appendix 3vi)



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



1

Murphy, Leanne

From: Ann Holmes 
Sent: 13 May 2019 08:42
To: Breese, Robert
Subject: Unit 7, Bartholomew Close

Dear Robert 
 
I am writing to object to the opening hours applied for this unit. 
 
This property has residential units above it and beside it and a closing time of 23.30 Monday‐ Saturday (22.30 
Sunday) is far too late. In practice, this would mean customers might well be exiting the premises after midnight. 
 
In addition, the proximity of the property to Middlesex Passage is likely to mean significant numbers would be using 
this narrow passageway, which literally abuts our bedroom, long after we have retired for the night. 
 
I would also stress how important it is that there is a condition that  all doors and windows are kept closed at all 
times and that silent air conditioning is in place. 
 
I should be grateful if you would acknowledge receipt of this objection. 
 
Many thanks 
 
Ann Holmes 
 
Flat   Bartholomew Close, EC1A 7 HN 

Page 47

Appendix 3vii)



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



1

Murphy, Leanne

From: Brendan Barns 
Sent: 08 May 2019 12:18
To: M&CP - Licensing
Subject: Unit 7 Bartholomew Close

Hello Licensing 
 
I would like to object to this licensing application. It’s difficult to know what type of establishment is actually being 
proposed by the applicant and furthermore it’s unclear whether the applicant will actually run the establishment in 
the future.  In any case, I do not believe the proposed Unit should be granted such late licensing hours as those 
proposed. In addition, it is important that the proposed establishment ensures that doors and windows are kept 
closed at all times as there are residential units all around it. 
 
The area in which this Unit is located has long been a very quiet and peaceful residential area.  The potential noise 
that will come from patrons using this establishment, particularly late in the evening but also throughout the day is 
not welcome. In addition, there is a huge likelihood that patrons will use Middlesex Passage as a way out of the area 
causing considerable noise disturbance for local residents. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 

Brendan Barns  

Founder  
London Business Forum 
t:  
a: Bartholomew Close, London EC1A 7HP

  
 

 
 

Page 49

Appendix 3viii)



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Premises Location Map 

 

 

 

 
 

  

 

 Trade Name 
Alcohol Closing 

Time 

Late Night 
Refreshment 
Closing Time 

1 Unit 2   

2 Unit 7   

3 Bowling Bird (Korpen Ltd) 23:00 05:00 

4 
Worshipful Company of 
Butchers 02:00 02:00 

5 Half Cup, Unit 9 22:30 Unlicensed 

6 Lino 23:30 23:30 

7 Stem + Glory 23:30 23:30 

8 Club Gascon Midnight 05:00 

9 Le Bar Midnight 05:00 

10 St. Bartholomew The Great 23:00 Unlicensed 

 

Page 51

Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



P
age 53

A
ppendix 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 54


	Agenda
	 Hearing Procedure
	 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
	1 Copy of Application
	2 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
	3i) Resident 1
	3ii) Resident 2
	3iii) Resident 3
	3iv) Resident 4
	3v) Resident 5
	3vi) Resident 6
	3vii) Resident 7
	3viii) Resident 8
	4 Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales
	5 Plan of Premises





Minutes of the meeting


MONDAY, 10 JUNE 2019

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD ON MONDAY, 10 JUNE 2019 AT 1.45 PM

APPLICANT: Barts Square Active One Ltd
PREMISES: Unit 7, Bartholomew Close, London, EC1

Sub-Committee:
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman)
Mary Durcan
Caroline Addy

Officers:
Town Clerk – Leanne Murphy 
Comptroller and City Solicitor – Paul Chadha
Markets & Consumer Protection – Rachel Pye, Steven Aznar

Given Notice of Attendance:

Applicant:
Craig Baylis (BCLP) Applicant’s Solicitor 

Making representation:
Ann Holmes CC (Resident) 
Brendan Barns (Resident)

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

A public Hearing was held at 1.45 PM in Committee Room 1, Guildhall, London, EC2, 
to consider the representations submitted in respect of an application for a licence 
allowing the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises and other licensable 
activities (and opening hours) in respect of Unit 7, Bartholomew Close, London, EC1, 
the Applicant being Barts Square Active One Ltd. 

The Sub Committee had before them the following documents:- 

Hearing Procedure 
Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
Appendix 1: Copy of Application
Appendix 2: Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
Appendix 3: Representations from Other Persons
i) Resident 1 
ii) Resident 2 
iii) Resident 3
iv) Resident 4 
v) Resident 5 
vi) Resident 6 



MONDAY, 10 JUNE 2019

vii) Resident 7 
viii) Resident 8 
Appendix 4: Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area 
and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales
Appendix 5: Plan of Premises  

1. The Hearing commenced at 1.45 PM. 

2. At the commencement of the Hearing, the Sub Committee began by asking the 
Applicant to provide a more comprehensive outline of the proposed offering at the 
premises as it was felt that this was lacking in the broad written application 
submitted. 

3. Mr Baylis advised the Hearing that it was difficult to confirm the proposed offering 
as the tenants were not confirmed yet. 

4. Mr Baylis provided apologies on behalf of Nikki Dibley from Helical PLC who 
stated in writing that three of the five units available at the development already 
had tenants and the Applicant (who was the Landlord) had submitted an indicative 
plan for the final two units to ensure control over the licences. For this unit, the 
Applicant was looking to attract a high-quality restaurant which would have no 
stand-up drinking in a similar style to the Lino restaurant at the development. 

5. The Sub Committee were advised that the Applicant felt that reasonable hours 
had been requested to appease the local community and withdrew its request for 
late night refreshment at the premises. The Chairman stated that the application 
would be considered with this amendment.

6. The Chairman invited those making representations to set out their objections to 
the application. The Hearing heard representations from Mr Barns and Mrs 
Holmes, local residents of Barts Square. Mr Barns stated that local residents were 
primarily concerned by late-night noise and nuisance, particularly in the narrow 
passages being used by patrons after hours. It was noted that Unit 7 was next to 
the Middlesex Passage and the acoustics of the passage would cause significant 
noise disturbance to residents when patrons left the premises at night.   

7. Mr Barns voiced a broader concern that the development as a whole would 
become a destination venue which he felt would affect the tranquillity of the Barts 
Square area as it would shift from a traditionally residential to a commercial area. 
He noted that he had resided and worked in the area for 20 years and the plans 
undermined the feel of the local area.

8. Mr Barns requested that a condition be added to the licence ensuring that all 
windows and doors remained closed at all times to limit noise from the premises. 
However, it was noted that one of the current tenants persistently breached this 
condition on their licence. Mr Baylis requested the details of the offending 
premises in order to inform Helical. 



MONDAY, 10 JUNE 2019

9. Mrs Holmes stated that she did not oppose the premises being granted a licence 
but was objecting to a closing time of 23:30 as it would create significant noise 
nuisance for residents when customers departed the premises and felt that 22:00 
would be a more suitable terminal hour. The Sub Committee noted that the 
proposed hours were consistent with the traditional hours of operation with last 
orders at 23:00 and patrons leaving at 23:30. It was also noted that just because 
those were the licensable hours, this did not mean they would be used.  

10. Mrs Holmes requested conditions regarding windows and doors being kept closed 
at all times and a prohibition on the use of a loud air-conditioning unit. The Sub 
Committee confirmed that a condition could not be placed on the licence 
concerning air-conditioning units as this was a planning consideration and fell 
outside the scope of the licensing objectives. 

11. In response to the concerns stated by the residents, the Sub Committee 
suggested signage at the premises encouraging customers to leave the premises 
quietly and directing patrons which way to go. Double lobbies were also 
suggested as per the Code of Best Practice which act as vacuums to prevent 
noise for when customers leave the premises.  Mr Baylis agreed to take these 
recommendations back to Helical. 

12. Mr Baylis advised the Hearing that the Applicant would accept conditions for all 
windows and doors to remain closed at all times and for prominent signage to 
patrons. He pointed out that the application did not seek off sales or outside 
drinking at the premises and any tenant would need obtain a significant 
application variation to change this or be in breach of their lease. This provided 
residents with more protection over the type of business that could operate at the 
unit. 

13. Mrs Holmes was concerned that local residents would not be made aware   
should the tenant submit an amendment to the licence or seek a tables and chairs 
licence. The Sub Committee confirmed that the City of London Corporation listed 
all licensing and planning applications (including amendments) on their website 
and that anyone could request to be added to a list that informed of all new 
requests. It was also agreed that all objectors would be informed if any variation to 
the licence was submitted by the tenant.    

14. In response to a query regarding capacity, Mr Baylis stated that the plans 
submitted with the application were only indicative and this could not be confirmed 
until new plans were drawn up by the tenant. Mr Baylis confirmed that this unit 
would be a restaurant and not a bar. The Sub Committee suggested adding a 
condition that alcohol shall only be sold to customers by waiter/waitress service to 
ensure that the unit will be a restaurant.  

15. Mrs Holmes queried whether there would be any noise outside the premises after 
closure, e.g. wheelie bins being moved when cleaning up. Mr Baylis confirmed 
there would be no noise or deliveries after hours (between 23:00-07:00).   



MONDAY, 10 JUNE 2019

16. The Chairman thanked all attendees for their comments and the Sub Committee 
retired at 2:25 PM.

17. The Sub Committee considered the application and carefully deliberated upon the 
representations submitted in writing at the Hearing. It was evident that the most 
relevant licensing objective that required the Sub Committee’s consideration was 
the prevention of public nuisance. In reaching its decision, the Sub Committee 
were mindful of the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, in particular the statutory 
licensing objectives, together with the guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
pursuance of the Act and the City of London’s own Statement of Licensing Policy 
dated January 2017. 

18. In determining what constituted a public nuisance, the Sub Committee relied upon 
the definition of “public nuisance” contained in Halsbury’s Laws of England which 
defines public nuisance as “one which inflicts damage, injury or inconvenience on 
all the Queen’s subjects or on all members of a class who come within the sphere 
or neighbourhood of its operation. The character of the neighbourhood is relevant 
to determination of the question of whether a particular activity constitutes a 
“public nuisance”.

19. The Sub Committee regarded noise to be the principal concern to residents. The 
Sub Committee noted that this was a new business and, whilst conscious of the 
fact that the premises was located in a residential pocket of the City, also noted 
that other licensed premises operated in the area. The Sub Committee accepted 
the residents’ concerns as to the potential for noise disturbance late at night but 
were reassured by the measures proposed by the Applicant in an attempt to 
address these concerns would sufficiently reduce the risk of public nuisance. The 
Applicant had also offered to remove the request for late night refreshment and 
was agreeable to the imposition of conditions preventing windows and doors from 
being opened and for prominent signage to patrons requesting that they leave the 
premises quietly.

20. The Sub Committee concluded that, with the imposition of suitable conditions, it 
would be possible for the Applicant to operate the premises in accordance with 
the licensing objectives. The Sub Committee sought to strike a balance for 
residents and the business.

21. It was the Sub Committee’s decision to grant the premises licence as follows:

Activity Current Licence Proposed

Sale of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises

N/A Mon-Sat          10:00-23:00
Sun                 12:00-22:30

Opening Hours N/A Mon-Fri           08:00-23:30
Sat                  09:00-23:30
Sun                 09:00-23:00



MONDAY, 10 JUNE 2019

22. The Sub Committee then considered the issue of conditions and concluded that it 
was necessary and appropriate to impose conditions upon the licence so as to 
address the concerns relating to public nuisance: 

a. The premises will install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour 
CCTV system. All public areas of the licensed premises will be covered 
enabling facial identification of every person entering in any light 
condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the 
premises is open for licensable activities and during all times customers 
remain on the premises. All recordings shall be stored for a minimum 
period of 31 days with date and time stamping. A staff member who is 
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on 
the premises at all times when they are open to the public. This staff 
member shall be able to show the police or the Licensing Authority 
recent data or footage with the absolute minimum of delay when 
requested. (MC01)

b. Prominent signage to patrons asking them not to use Middlesex 
Passage when departing the area shall be displayed at all exits from the 
premises requesting that customers leave quietly (MC16). 

c. The Licence holder shall make available a contact telephone number to 
nearby residents and the City of London Licensing Team to be used in 
the event of complaints arising (MC19).

d. A ‘Challenge 25’ Scheme shall operate to ensure that any person 
attempting to purchase alcohol who appears to be under the age of 25 
shall provide documented proof that he/she is over 18 years of age. 
Proof of age shall only comprise a passport, a photo card driving licence, 
an EU/EEA national ID card or similar document, or an industry 
approved proof of age identity card. (MC21)

23. In addition to the conditions above, the Sub Committee also imposed the following 
conditions:

a. All door and windows shall remain closed at all times save for entry or 
exit, or in the event of an emergency (MC13).

b. Alcohol shall be sold to customers by waiter/waitress service only 
(MC27).

24. Whilst the Sub Committee noted the Applicant’s proposed condition prohibiting 
promoted events on the premises (MC02), it did not consider it necessary to 
impose such a condition on the premises licence as the condition only applied 
where premises were permitted to undertake licensable activities after 23:00. 

25. The Chairman thanked all parties for their pragmatic and conciliatory approach 
throughout the Hearing and explained that written confirmation of the decision 
would follow.



MONDAY, 10 JUNE 2019

The meeting closed at 2.25 PM

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
Tel. no. 020 7332 3008
E-mail: leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


